PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119, Fmail: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H.No. 60-35-P376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1594 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar, Incharge RTI Branch is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o

Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 13.07.2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.01.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 30.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today due to his health problem. He further submitted that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the ADCP, Crime, Ludhiana, so the information cannot be provided to the appellant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005.

As the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the ADCP, Crime, Ludhiana, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the observation that whenever the investigation will be completed the attested copies of information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



H.No. 919, Street No.4,

Harkishan Nagar, Chhehrata, Amritsar.



Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, PB. Govt. Model Sr. Sec. School, (Microsoft Building), Phase 3B-1, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, PB. Govt. Model Sr. Sec. School,

(Microsoft Building), Phase 3B-1, Mohali.

... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3560 of 2020

Present: Shri Rawinder Sharma, appellant is present.

Sh. Ashish Jain, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO.

ORDER

Shri Rawinder Sharma, appellant filed RTI application on 13.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, o/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, PB. Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the SPIO regarding point nos.1 and 2 of the RTI application, but the information regarding point no.3 of the RTI application is still pending.

The Respondent stated that the information regarding point no.3 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the SPIO and regarding this a duly attested affidavit filed by the SPIO has been sent to the Commission and a copy of the same has also been sent to the appellant at his e-mail address.

I have gone through the contents of the duly attested affidavit dated 08.07.2021 filed by Ms. Harvinder Kaur, SPIO-cum-Assistant Director, Education Recruitment Directorate, Deptt. of School Education, Punjab and it is submitted by her that the information regarding point no.3 of the RTI application is available with the District Education Officer (Secondary Education), hence the information sought by the appellant may be collected from the respective D.E.O. (SE). It is further submitted in the affidavit by the SPIO that there is no more information available with the office of the deponent.

As the information regarding point nos.1 and 2 of the RTI application has been provided to the appellant and regarding point no.3 of the RTI application, the SPIO has filed duly attested affidavit that this information is not available with the office of the SPIO, so the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

The Reader of the Court is directed that a copy of the affidavit dated 08.07.2021 be sent to the appellant through registered post along with the copy of Order.

Dated: 13.07.2021 Encl: copy of affidavit. (Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ir

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kewal Krishan, S/o Shri Moti Ram, Ward No.17, H. No. 1004, Ram Ganj Mandi, Moga.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2475 of 2020

Present:- Shri Kewal Krishan, appellant is present.

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, SPIO-cum-Suptd., O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga is

present.

ORDER

Dated: 13.07.2021

Shri Kewal Krishan, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.12.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The SPIO stated that the information regarding para nos.2 and 3 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the SPIO and regarding this an affidavit has been sent to the Commission and also to the appellant through registered post on 07.07.2021.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 12.07.2021, diarized vide no.15182, which is a copy of letter no.662 dated 07.07.2021 along with a copy of duly attested affidavit of the SPIO.

I have gone through the contents of the affidavit and it is submitted by Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, SPIO-cum-Superintendent, M.C., Moga that the information regarding para no.2 of the RTI application is not traceable in our branch inspite of the best efforts and no Order has been passed regarding para no.3 as already stated vide this office letter no.1399-1400 dated 04.02.2021.

The appellant, Shri Kewal Krishan stated that he has received the affidavit sent by the SPIO.

As the information regarding para nos.2 and 3 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the public authority and the regarding this, the SPIO has sent affidavit to the appellant and to the Commission. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in

h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ir Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jagdev Singh, S/o Shri Naranjan Singh, H.No. 19, Near Adda Chaur Chak, VPO Kaunke Kalan, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o VDO, Gram Panchayat, Kaunke Kalan, Block Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o BDPO, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1300 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Jagdev Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Baljinder Singh, PIO-cum-VDO, Gram Panchayat, Kaunke Kalan, Block

Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Dated: 13.07.2021

Shri Jagdev Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 16.09.2020 before BDPO, Jagraon. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the PIOcum-VDO, Gram Panchayat, Kaunke Kalan, Block Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent PIO is present and he stated that as was directed vide Order dated 23.06.2021, he has contacted the appellant on his mobile and asked him regarding the remaining information and the appellant stated that he wants copies of bills and some other information, but he has not clarified regarding the some other information.

The respondent further submitted that the photocopies of the bills were ready with him and again he has contacted the appellant to collect the same, but he has given any response. The respondent again submitted that the information comprising of 337 pages regarding point nos. 1 to 6, 9 and 10 of the RTI application has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 15.06.2021. He further that the information regarding point no.8 of the RTI application is not available in the record of the Gram Panchayat and the information regarding point no.7 of the RTI application is related with the MAGNREGA.

As the PIO has sent the information to the appellant, which was available as per the records of the Gram Panchayat and then he has contacted the appellant on his mobile number and asked him to collect the remaining information i.e. photocopies of bills, but the appellant has not given any response. Moreover the appellant has not appeared today and neither he has sent any mail to the Commission, it means the appellant is not interested in getting the remaining information. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab